In connection with the Business Combination, the Sponsor will, subject to certain vesting conditions, be entitled receive a number of earn-out shares (the
“Sponsor Earn-out Shares”) up to the difference between 30% of the number of Class B common stock held by the Sponsor prior to the Closing (or
12,892,500 shares), minus the excess (if any) of the Restructured Amount over the Upfront Shares, plus 25% of the Restructured Amount. The Sponsor
Earn-out Shares are divided into four equal tranches that will vest in accordance with the same milestones applicable to the Seller Earn-out Shares described
above under the section “Merger Agreement.” The capitalization table below reflects the Earn-Out shares, adjusted based on the formula noted above, under
the no redemption and maximum redemption scenarios.

The Sponsor also agreed that, at the Closing, it will forfeit 10% of the private placement warrants it holds immediately prior to the Closing and that,
contingent upon the Closing, it will waive any anti-dilution right pursuant to the organizational documents of SRNG.

The following summarizes the pro forma shares of New Ginkgo Class A common stock and New Ginkgo Class B common stock outstanding under the two
scenarios:

Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
actuals(1)   Shares   %   Shares   %
SRNG public stockholders   172,500,000   9.7%   47,495,544   2.9%
SRNG sponsor stockholders   30,232,500   1.7%   7,774,775   0.6%

Total SRNG   202,732,500   11.4%   55,270,319   3.5%
Ginkgo Class A Common Stock   946,023,405   53.1%   946,023,405   57.9%
Ginkgo Class B Common Stock   554,024,323   31.1%   554,024,323   33.9%

Total Ginkgo   1,500,047,728   84.2%   1,500,047,728   91.8%
Selling Stockholders   77,500,000   4.4%   77,500,000   4.7%

Total shares outstanding at close, excluding shares below   1,780,280,228   100.0%   1,632,818,047   100.0%
Ginkgo Earn-out Consideration   180,000,000   180,000,000
Sponsor Earn-out Shares   12,892,500   18,506,931
SRNG Shares Underlying public and private placement warrants   51,825,000   51,825,000

Total Shares at Closing (including shares above)   2,024,997,728   1,883,149,978

(1) The table above does not reflect minor adjustments that may occur prior to Closing, including (i) ordinary course RSU grants to employees, (ii) the forfeiture of RSUs as a result

of employees departing the Company and (iii) the Company’s planned repurchase of certain shares held by Jason Kelly, Reshma Shetty, Austin Che, Bartholomew Canton and
Thomas Knight (the founders of the Company) as more fully described under the caption “—Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions—Ginkgo—Founder Equity
Repurchases.”

58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Assuming No Redemptions
Scenario

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions Scenario

Ginkgo

(Historical)
SRNG

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 308,128  $ 1,917  $ 1,725,045 (a)  $2,673,568  $ (1,250,045) (j)  $1,423,523
  —   —   775,000 (b)   —   —   —
  —   —   (60,375) (c)   —   —   —
  —   —   (74,625) (d)   —   —   —
  —   —   (1,522) (h)   —   —   —

Accounts receivable, net   24,389   —   —   24,389   —   24,389
Accounts receivable, net from related parties   7,058   —   —   7,058   —   7,058
Inventory, net   3,417   —   —   3,417   —   3,417
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   19,205   1,069   —   20,274   —   20,274

Total current assets   362,197   2,986   2,363,523   2,728,706   (1,250,045)   1,478,661

Cash held in trust account   —   1,725,045   (1,725,045) (a)   —   —   —
Property and equipment, net   141,919   —   —   141,919   —   141,919
Investments   64,122   —   —   64,122   —   64,122
Equity method investments   47,595   —   —   47,595   —   47,595
Intangible assets, net   3,157   —   —   3,157   —   3,157
Goodwill   1,857   —   —   1,857   —   1,857
Loans receivable, net of current portion   11,635   —   —   11,635   —   11,635
Other non-current assets   11,017   —   —   11,017   —   11,017

Total assets  $ 643,499  $1,728,031  $ 638,478  $3,010,008  $ (1,250,045)  $1,759,963

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 14,229  $ —   $ —   $ 14,229  $ —   $ 14,229
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   —   1,522   (1,522) (h)   —   —   —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   51,533   —   —   51,533   —   51,533
Deferred revenue (includes $25,238 from related parties)   33,249   —   —   33,249   —   33,249

Total current liabilities   99,011   1,522   (1,522)   99,011   —   99,011

Non-current liabilities
Deferred underwriting compensation   —   60,375   (60,375) (c)   —   —   —
Deferred rent, net of current portion   13,366   —   —   13,366   —   13,366
Deferred revenue, net of current portion (includes $112,944

from related parties)   114,159   —   —   114,159   —   114,159
Lease financing obligation   16,439   —   —   16,439   —   16,439
Warrant Liabilities   —   88,343   —   88,343   —   88,343
Other non-current liabilities   4,955   —   —   4,955   —   4,955

Total liabilities   247,930   150,240   (61,897)   336,273   —   336,273

59

Table of Contents

Assuming No Redemptions

Scenario
Assuming Maximum
Redemptions Scenario

Ginkgo

(Historical)
SRNG

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments and contingencies:
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   —   1,572,791   (1,572,791)  (e)   —   —   —
Stockholders’ Equity
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value   —   2   8  (b)   123   (13) (j)   108

   —   —   2  (e)   —   (2) (j)   —
   —   —   4  (f)   —   —   —
   —   —   107  (i)   —   —   —

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value   —   4   (4) (f)   55   —   55
   —   —   55  (i)   —   —   —

Series B convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value   41   —   (41) (i)   —   —   —
Series C convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value   47   —   (47) (i)   —   —   —
Series D convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value   61   —   (61) (i)   —   —   —
Series E convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value   35   —   (35) (i)   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par value   79   —   (79) (i)   —   —   —
Additional paid in capital   929,286   —   774,992  (b)   3,208,141   337  (d)   1,958,448

   —   —   (74,021) (d)   —   2  (j)   —
   —   —   1,572,789  (e)   —   (1,250,032) (j)   —
   —   —   4,994  (g)   —   —   —
   —   —   100  (i)   —   —   —

Accumulated deficit   (541,447)   4,994   (4,994) (g)   (542,051)   (337) (d)   (542,388)
   —   —   (604) (d)   —   —   —

Total Ginkgo Bioworks, Inc. stockholders’ equity   388,102   5,000   2,273,166   2,666,268   (1,250,045)   1,416,223
Non-controlling interest   7,467   —   —   7,467   —   7,467

Total stockholders’ equity   395,569   5,000   2,273,166   2,673,735   (1,250,045)   1,423,690

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 643,499  $1,728,031  $ 638,478  $3,010,008  $(1,250,045)  $1,759,963

60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions
Scenario

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions Scenario

Ginkgo

(Historical)
SRNG

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Foundry revenue (includes related party revenue
of $12,660)  $ 22,504  $ —   $ —   $ 22,504  $ —   $ 22,504

Biosecurity revenue
Product   5,775   —   —   5,775   —   5,775
Service   15,818   —   —   15,818   —   15,818

Total revenue   44,097   —   —   44,097   —   44,097

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of Biosecurity product revenue   9,935   —   —   9,935   —   9,935
Cost of Biosecurity service revenue   13,765   —   —   13,765   —   13,765
Research and development   59,585   —   —   59,585   —   59,585
General and administrative   17,927   295   —   18,222   —   18,222

Total operating expenses   101,212   295   —   101,507   —   101,507

Loss from operations   (57,115)   (295)   —   (57,410)   —   (57,410)

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income   111   —   —   111   —   111
Interest expense   (586)   —   —   (586)   —   (586)
Loss on equity method investments   (19,620)   —   —   (19,620)   —   (19,620)
Gain on investments   3,618   —   —   3,618   —   3,618
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   9,533   —   9,533   —   9,533
Offering costs related to warrant liabilities   —   (3,520)   (604) (bb)   (4,124)   (337) (bb)   (4,461)
Net gain from investments held in trust

account   —   45   —   45   —   45
Other expense, net   (1,345)   —   —   (1,345)   —   (1,345)

Total other income (expense), net   (17,822)   6,058   (604)   (12,368)   (337)   (12,705)
Loss before income taxes   (74,937)   6,058   (604)   (69,483)   (337)   (69,820)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (159)   —   (1) (cc)   (160)   (1) (cc)   (161)

Net loss and comprehensive loss   (74,778)   6,058   (603)   (69,323)   (336)   (69,659)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to
non-controlling interest   (1,209)   —   —   (1,209)   —   (1,209)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to
Ginkgo Bioworks, Inc. stockholders  $ (73,569)  $ 6,058  $ (603)  $ (68,114)  $ (336)  $ (68,450)

Net loss per share attributable to Ginkgo
Bioworks, Inc. common stockholders, basic
and diluted  $ (9.33)   —   —   —   —   —

Weighted average common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted   7,885,537   —   —   —   —   —

Pro forma weighted average common stock
outstanding—Class A Common Stock   —   —   —   1,226,255,905   —   1,078,793,724

Net loss per Class A Common Stock—basic and
diluted   —   —   —   $ (0.04)   —   $ (0.04)

Pro forma weighted average common stock
outstanding—Class B Common Stock   —   —   —   554,024,323   —   554,024,323

Net loss per Class B Common Stock—basic and
diluted   —   —   —   $ (0.04)   —   $ (0.04)

61

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No
Redemptions Scenario

Assuming Maximum Redemptions
Scenario

Ginkgo

(Historical)
SRNG

(Historical)
IPO

Consummation

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
   (aa)
Foundry revenue (includes related party revenue of $42,535)  $ 59,221  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 59,221  $ —   $ 59,221
Biosecurity revenue

Product   8,707   —   —   —   8,707   —   8,707
Service   8,729   —   —   —   8,729   —   8,729

Total revenue   76,657   —   —   —   76,657   —   76,657

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of Biosecurity product revenue   6,705   —   —   —   6,705   —   6,705
Cost of Biosecurity service revenue   8,906   —   —   —   8,906   —   8,906
Research and development   159,767   —   —   —   159,767   —   159,767
General and administrative   38,306   5   —   38,311   —   38,311

Total operating expenses   213,684   5   —   —   213,689   —   213,689

Loss from operations   (137,027)   (5)   —   —   (137,032)   —   (137,032)

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income   2,582   —   —   —   2,582   —   2,582
Interest expense   (2,385)   —   —   —   (2,385)   —   (2,385)
Loss on equity method investments   (3,059)   —   —   —   (3,059)   —   (3,059)
Loss on investments   (1,070)   —   —   —   (1,070)   —   (1,070)
Excess fair value over cash proceeds for private placement

warrants   —   —   (9,817)   (aa)   —   (9,817)   —   (9,817)
Warrant related issuance and deal costs   —   —   (3,520)   (aa)   (736)   (bb)   (4,256)   (411)   (4,668)
Other income, net (includes $721 from related parties)   16,125   —   —   —   16,125   —   16,125

Total other income (expense), net   12,193   —   (13,338)   (736)   (1,881)   (411)   (2,292)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (124,834)   (5)   (13,338)   (736)   (138,913)   (411)   (139,324)
Provision for income taxes   1,889   —   —   (11)   (cc)   1,878   (6)   (cc)   1,872

Net loss and comprehensive loss   (126,723)   (5)   (13,338)   (725)   (140,791)   (405)   (141,196)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling
interest   (114)   —   —   —   (114)   —   (114)

62

Table of Contents

Assuming No

Redemptions Scenario
Assuming Maximum Redemptions

Scenario

Ginkgo

(Historical)
SRNG

(Historical)
IPO

Consummation

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (aa)
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to Ginkgo

Bioworks, Inc. stockholders  $ (126,609)  $ (5)  $ (13,338)   $ (725)   $ (140,677)  $ (405)   $ (141,082)

Net loss per share attributable to Ginkgo Bioworks, Inc. common
stockholders, basic and diluted  $ (16.18)   —   —   —   —   —   —

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   7,824,465   —   —   —   —   —   —
Pro forma weighted average common stock outstanding-Class A

Common Stock   —   —   —   —   1,226,255,905   —   1,078,798,562
Net loss per Class A Common Stock-basic and diluted   —   —   —   —   $ (0.08)   —   $ (0.09)
Pro forma weighted average common stock outstanding-Class B